



New South Wales

Transport Administration (State Transit Authority—Fares) Amendment Order 2007

under the

Transport Administration Act 1988

I, Peter Rowley, Acting Chief Executive of the State Transit Authority, in pursuance of the *Transport Administration Act 1988*, make the following Order on behalf of the State Transit Authority.

Dated, this 5th day of November 2007.

Acting Chief Executive
State Transit Authority

Explanatory note

The object of this Order is to increase, from 11 November 2007, the fares payable in respect of:

- (a) a DayTripper multi-trip intermodal ticket and weekly periodical Red, Green, Yellow, Pink and Purple TravelPasses for travel in the Sydney Suburban Area, and
- (b) intermodal weekly periodical Newcastle Yellow and Newcastle Pink TravelPasses for travel in the Newcastle Suburban Area.

The increases are in accordance with a recent determination of the Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal relating to CityRail fares.

This Order is made under the *Transport Administration Act 1988*, including section 85 (Orders fixing charges).

2007 No 538

Clause 1

Transport Administration (State Transit Authority—Fares) Amendment
Order 2007

Transport Administration (State Transit Authority— Fares) Amendment Order 2007

under the

Transport Administration Act 1988

1 Name of Order

This Order is the *Transport Administration (State Transit Authority—
Fares) Amendment Order 2007*.

2 Commencement

This Order commences on 11 November 2007.

3 Amendment of Transport Administration (State Transit Authority— Fares) Order 2004

The *Transport Administration (State Transit Authority—Fares) Order
2004* is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

Schedule 1 Amendments

(Clause 3)

[1] Schedule 1 Charges

Omit “15.40” and “7.70” from the matter relating to the DayTripper ticket under the headings “**Part 1 Sydney Suburban Area**” and “**Multi-trip Intermodal Fares**”.

Insert instead “16.00” and “8.00”, respectively.

[2] Schedule 1, Part 1 Sydney Suburban Area

Omit the matter relating to the Red, Green, Yellow, Pink and Purple TravelPasses under the heading “**Weekly Periodical Fares**”.

Insert instead:

Red TravelPass	35.00	17.50
Green TravelPass	43.00	21.50
Yellow TravelPass	47.00	23.50
Pink TravelPass	50.00	25.00
Purple TravelPass	57.00	28.50

[3] Schedule 1, Part 2 Newcastle Suburban Area

Omit the matter relating to the Newcastle Yellow and Newcastle Pink TravelPasses under the heading “**Intermodal Weekly Periodical Fares**”.

Insert instead:

Newcastle Yellow TravelPass	47.00	23.50
Newcastle Pink TravelPass	50.00	25.00